2022/2023

			2022/2023	
Description		Charge	GST	Total
RATES				
<u>GENERAL RATES</u>				
Gross Rental Value				
Gross Remai value General				
General Rate - cents per dollar			8.8869	
Minimum Rate per Assessment			400.00	
Unimproved Value				
Mining (Differential Rate)				
General Rate - cents per dollar			20.0000	
Minimum Rate per Assessment			350.00	
Rural				
General Rate - cents per dollar			8.5000	
Minimum Rate per Assessment			350.00	
Concessions, Discounts & Waivers				
No Concessions are provided for in the financial year				
Interest				
Days until interest applies from issue date - 35				
Interest on overdue Rates/Rubbish		7.0%		
Interest on Instalments of Rates/Rubbish		5.5%		
Instalments - 4 Payments				
Rubbish Charges are to be spread over all instalments				
- Previous years Rates & Rubbish arrears to paid in full on first instalment				
Administration Charge per Instalment		15.00		15.0
Ad hoc Payment Plan Administration fee		25.00		25.0
		20.00		20.0
PAYMENT DUE DATES				
Target date for issue of Rate Notice:-	Payment due dates would			
29-July-2022		payment in full		ember-202
	- for payment of f	irst instalment	02-Sept	ember-202
Target date for issue of rate notices for:-	Payment due dates would	therefore he		
- second instalment 09-October-2022			06-Nov	ember-202
third instalment 15-December-2022				anuary-202
fourth instalment 18-February-2023				March-202
RATE ENQUIRIES				
Rate / Account enquiry - Residential		35.00	-	35.0
Rate / Account enquiry - Pastoral/Commercial/Industrial		85.00	-	85.0
Rate book on disk		40.91	4.09	45.00
Rate reports (hard copies) per page		0.45	0.05	0.50

Rate reports (hard copies) per page

2022/2023

			022/2023
	Description	Charge	GST Tota
DMINISTRATION			
GENERAL ADMINISTRA	TION		
Ainutes, Local Laws & Elector		0.50	0.00
	Agendas - per double sided page Agendas - Extracts per double sided page	0.59	0.06
	s - per double sided page	0.59	0.06
	double sided page	0.59	0.06
	Budget - per double sided page	0.59	0.06
Emailing of the abo			CHARGE
	Jve	INC	JCHARGE
ourist Merchandise		Cost + Freight +	10% (Rounded to neare
			, ,,,
	Vehicle Registration Plates		
Shire administratio) CHARGE
Department of Tran	nsport fee - minimum set by Department of Transport	260.00	- 26
listory Book		67 64	
Meekatharra Gold		35.91	3.59 3
Meekatharra Gold	Beyond the Rivers Plus Postage within Australia	47.27	4.73 5
undraising Bayara			
Fundraising Pavers	Pover (per brick)	40.91	4.09 4
Purchase of Name	Paver (per double paver)	68.18	4.09 4 6.82 7
Purchase of Marine	Paver (per double paver)	00.10	0.02 1
leeka Dust Newsletter			
Advertising (per Iss	sue)		
- full page	Black & White	47.36	4.74 5
	Colour	67.32	6.73 7
- half page	Black & White	24.27	2.43 2
	Colour	39.18	3.92 4
- quarter page	Black & White	15.00	1.50 1
- quarter page	Colour	22.41	2.24 2
- eighth page	Black & White	12.68	1.27 1
- eignur page	Colour	16.82	1.68 1
Advertising for not-	for-profit organisations or community event notices		D CHARGE
Sales - each		2.27	0.23
Annual Subscriptio	ns - includes postage	36.05	3.60 3
Payment for article	published in Dust submitted by public	90.91	9.09 10
*Article must be Me	eekatharra related. "Article" includes short stories, poems, photos or si	imilar. Eligibility is at the discretion o	f the Editor.
liscellaneous			
Key bond - if not lis		50.00	- 5
	d - if not listed elsewhere	100.00	- 10
Secretarial / Other	Services - per hour	Executive Assista	nt Hourly Rate + 100% +
	f requested meterials		AT COST
General Postage o	i requested materials		41 0031
General Postage o Hire of portable PA		136.36	13.64 15

In-house training courses – external attendees In house (Shire organised) training courses, conferences and workshops - held in Meekatharra. Fees for external attendees (eg. neighbouring shires, local businesses, agencies or individuals)

As determined by CEO

2022/2023

	Description	Charge	2022/2023 GST	Total
	STRATION			
PRINT, I	PHOTOCOPY & FACSIMILE			
Photocop	ying & Printing			
	Per single sided A4 page - Black & White	0.45	0.05	0.50
	Per double sided A4 page - Black & White	0.55	0.05	0.60
	Per single sided A3 page - Black & White	0.64	0.06	0.70
	Per double sided A3 page - Black & White	0.82	0.08	0.90
	Large Format (only single sided) A2 - Black & White	1.27	0.13	1.40
	Large Format (only single sided) A1 - Black & White	1.91	0.19	2.10
	Large Format (only single sided) A0 - Black & White	2.91	0.29	3.20
	Large Format (only single sided) Paper Banner 84.1cm high - Black & White - per meter length	4.36	0.44	4.80
	Per single sided A4 page - Colour	1.45	0.15	1.60
	Per double sided A4 page - Colour	1.91	0.19	2.10
	Per single sided A3 page - Colour	2.82	0.28	3.10
	Per double sided A3 page - Colour	3.27	0.33	3.60
	Large Format (only single sided) A2 - Colour	4.91	0.49	5.40
	Large Format (only single sided) A1 - Colour	7.36	0.74	8.10
	Large Format (only single sided) A0 - Colour	11.09	1.11	12.20
	Large Format (only single sided) Paper Banner 84.1cm high - Colour - per meter length	16.64	1.66	18.30
Facsimile				
racsimile	Facsimile - Sending within Australia - 1st page	2.00	0.20	2.20
	Facsimile - Sending within Australia - Tst page	0.55	0.20	0.60
	Pacsimile - Sending within Australia - per Subsequent page	0.55	0.05	0.00
	Facsimile - Sending International - 1st page	2.73	0.27	3.00
	Facsimile - Sending International - per subsequent page	0.91	0.09	1.00
		1 1 1	0.11	4.05
	Facsimile - Receiving - per page	1.14	0.11	1.25
Scanning	& Emailing			
ocanning	Per document	3.64	0.36	4.00
Laminatin	•			
	A4 size - per page	2.50	0.25	2.75
	A3 size - per page	4.32	0.43	4.75
Binding				
0	A4 size to 1.5cm thick - inc ring binder, front & back cover	5.45	0.55	6.00
EDEEN	DM OF INFORMATION - (as per FOI Act 1992)			
Applicatior	n fee	30.00	-	30.00
	Information - Supervised access to Council's records - per hour	30.00	-	30.00
	Photocopying by Staff - in addition to above fees - per hour	30.00	-	30.00
	Photocopying by Staff - in addition to above fees - per copy	0.20	-	0.20
ANIMAL	CONTROL			
Animal Tr	ap Hire			
	Trap - Bond	22.73	2.27	25.00
	Trap hire - per week	6.36	0.64	7.00
Pound Fe	es			
	Maintenance of Dog or Cat in pound - per day or part thereof	16.82	1.68	18.50
	Release of Dog/Cat - during office hours ONLY	77.68	7.77	85.45
	Destruction of Dog/Cat	N	IO CHARGE	
	* All dogs must be registered and microchipped prior to release			
Kennel Li	censing Fees (Dog Regulations 2013)			
	Initial License	181.82	18.18	200.00
	Annual Renewal	181.82	18.18	200.00

		2	2022/2023	
	Description	Charge	GST	Tota
AL CONTROL (Cor	ntinued)			
	lations 2013) - all licenses expire 31 October of the applicable year			
registrations need to	be microchipped			
Unsterilised	- 1 year	50.00	-	5
	- 3 years	120.00	-	12
	- Lifetime	250.00	-	2
Refund if Registe	red Unsterilised dog is Sterilised within 3 years of Registration			
	ed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 1st year after registration date	30.00	-	3
	ed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 2nd year after registration date	N	O REFUND	
	ed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 3rd year after registration date		O REFUND	
	ed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 1st year after registration date	77.50	-	
	ed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 2nd year after registration date	51.66	-	
	ed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 3rd year after registration date	25.83	-	
	sed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 1st year after registration date	150.00	-	1
	sed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 2nd year after registration date	100.00	-	10
	sed Dog Registration - refund if sterilised in 3rd year after registration date	50.00	-	
Sterilised	- 1 year	20.00		2
Sterniseu	- 3 years	42.50		
	- Lifetime	100.00		10
		100.00	-	
Concessions	Pensioner Rate - 50% of above fees			
	Working dog - 25% of above fees			
Registration after I	May 31st in every year - 50% of 1 year fee			
ener Free (Cat Damu	ations 2012) all licenses syning 24 October of the applicable year			
	ations 2012) - all licenses expire 31 October of the applicable year erilised and microchipped prior to registration			
are required to be st		20.00		
	- 1 year	42.50	-	2
	- 3 years - Lifetime		-	
	- Litetime	100.00	-	10
Application for gra	nt or renewal of approval to breed cats per breeding cat (male or female)	100.00	-	10

HOUSING

Council owned Staff Housing - per week	50.00	-	50.00
Council owned Staff Housing in Single Persons Quarters - per week (No animals/pets allowed)	80.00	-	80.00
Council owned Staff Housing - Atyeo's Environmental Health Services Pty Ltd	100.00	-	100.00
Council owned Staff Housing - Contract Aquatic Services	100.00	-	100.00
Council owned Staff Housing Security Bond	400.00	-	400.00

*Single Persons Quarters is defined as one bedroom units on shared block of land.

HEALTH

Trading Permits - for Commercial Purposes as Defined in Local Law

Traders/Stallholders Permit -Annual	195.45	19.55	215.00
-Daily	31.82	3.18	35.00
Continuous Trader Fee* -Annual	1,790.91	179.09	1,970.00
* Covers rubbish charge (at Commercial 6 pickups per week - 2 bins rate. As at 1 July 2019 charged at \$1,114.60) and I	egular on-going	use of land.	

* Activities in Thoroughfares and Public Places and Trading Local Law 2007 provides for these charges and allows for exemptions

Septic Tanks (as per Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974

2022/2023

		2022/2023	
Description	Charge	GST	Total
HEALTH			
FOOD (Food Act 2008 allows for fees and charges to be imposed by local governments)			
Food Businesses			
Notification of a Food Business	45.45	4.55	50.00
Issuing of Food Business License (up to 3 inspections annually)	160.00	16.00	176.00
Variation conditions or cancellation of registration of food businesses	80.00	8.00	88.00
Provision of information and inspections in excess of 3 annually (rate is per hour)	100.00	10.00	110.00
COMMUNITY AMENITIES			
SANITATION & RUBBISH TIP			
Sanitation Charges			
Sanitation Charges Standard Domestic - 2 pickups per week - Annual fee (1 bin)	214.60	-	214.60
Pensioner Domestic - 2 pickups per week - Annual fee	55.00		55.00
Domestic Collection - Per additional bin	53.70	-	53.70
Industrial - 2 pickups per week - Annual fee (2 bins per pickup)	335.30		335.30
Industrial Collection - Per additional bin	53.70	-	53.70
Commercial - 2 pickups per week - Annual fee (2 bins per pickup)	335.30	-	335.30
Commercial - 3 pickups per week - Annual fee (2 bins per pickup)	587.50	-	587.50
Commercial - 6 pickups per week - Annual fee (2 bins per pickup)	1,114.60	-	1,114.60
Commercial Collection - Per additional bin 2 pickups per week	53.70	-	53.70
Commercial Collection - Per additional bin 3 pickups per week	80.50	-	80.50
Commercial Collection - Per additional bin 6 pickups per week	161.00	-	161.00
Mining Camp (approx. 12kms south of town) - 3 pickups per week *	587.50	-	587.50
Mining Camp (approx. 12kms south of town) - Per Additional Bin *	80.50	-	80.50
Sale of 240 litre bin	145.55	14.55	160.10
Car Body Removal Fee	168.19	16.81	185.00
*The collection of rubbish at the Mining Camp (approx. 12kms south of town) is due to a Historical Agreem	ent with the own	er at the time	
Waste Disposal Site			
Demolition waste disposal fee	168.18	16.82	185.00
Building license waste disposal fee	56.00	-	56.00
	plus \$0.25 p	oer \$1,000 ove	er \$20,000
Dianagal of Hazardaya Matariala**, par aykia matra (minimum abaras 1 aykia matra)	FC 00	E 61	61 70
Disposal of Hazardous Materials** - per cubic metre (minimum charge 1 cubic metre) **Hazardous materials include asbestos and medical waste (Hospital medical waste excluded	56.09	5.61	61.70
mazaruous materiais include aspestos and medical waste (nospital medical waste excluded	nom mis charge	"	
Disposal of Effluent Waste***	1	NO CHARGE	
*** Ponds have limited capacity so waste from within Meekatharra Shire only. Customer needs to submit Co			1
		indoking i olim	
Disposal of Qil			
- non-commercial petroleum oil only: drop off at Depot	1	NO CHARGE	
- cooking oil: dispose of at Rubbish Tip in oil section	1	NO CHARGE	
PLANNING			
<u></u>			
Development Assessment Panel Application (Planning & Development (Development Assessment Panels)			
Planning Consent Applications (Planning & Development Regulations 2009)			
BUILDING & DEMOLITION			
Miscellaneous Inspection & Report by Environmental Health Officer / Building Surveyor	EHO's Ho	urly Rate + 50	% + GST
Building & Demolition Permits (Building Regulations 2012)			

OCCUPANCY PERMITS

Occupancy Permits (Building Regulations 2012) Other Application (Building Regulations 2012)

2022/2023

		2022/2023	
Description	Charge	GST	Total
COMMUNITY AMENITIES			_
<u>CEMETERY</u>			
ssue of Grant of Right of Burial (retrospectively for burials pre 1 July 2017)	136.36	13.64	150.0
			100.0
Plot reservation valid for 25 years (can be renewed)	N	IO CHARGE	
Grave preparation & burial fee - Includes Grant of Right of Burial			
- standard burial (to depth of 2.13m)	1,850.00	185.00	2,035.0
 infant/stillborn burial (gravesite limited to 1.4m long x 1.4m deep) 	1,345.45	134.55	1,480.0
2nd/3rd Interment in Existing Grave *			
- standard burial	1,233.64	123.36	1,357.0
- infant/stillborn burial (gravesite limited to 1.4m long x 1.4m deep)	616.36	61.64	678.0
- Burial of Ashes in existing grave (Council to prepare grave for interment)	113.64	11.36	125.0
- Burial of Ashes in existing grave (No Council Involvement)	N	IO CHARGE	
*Second and third interments are only available if selected gravesite has previously been prepared to allow for further in	terments which	meet minimur	n covera
standards.			
Cremated Ashes Plot			
- New	197.27	19.73	217.0
- Further interments in existing cremated ashes plot (No Council Involvement)	N	IO CHARGE	
Family Tree (Front of Cemetery) - Ashes and Memorials	490.91	49.09	540.0
Exhumation - any grave	768.18	76.82	845.0
Shade Tent Hire - 2 available each 3m x 3m (cost per Shade Tent) - no applicable bond **	8.18	0.82	90.0
Shade Fent Fine - 2 available each Sin X Sin (cost per Shade Fent) - no applicable bond	0.10	0.02	30.0
Chair Hire - 30 available (minimum charge 30 chairs - no reduction of fees for a lesser number of chairs hired) **		4.55	FO C
	45.45		
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.)	45.45 200.00	-	
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs			
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial	200.00	-	200.0
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond ***	200.00 227.27	- 22.73	200.0 250.0
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If	- 22.73 CEO grants u	200.0 250.0
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 Jse outsic
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 use outsid
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 Jse outsic
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 Jse outsic
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 Jse outsid
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 Jse outsid
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without CL of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat	- 22.73 CEO grants u es.	200.0 250.0 use outsia
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete	- 22.73 7 CEO grants u es. Pries Act 1986	200.0 250.0 <i>use outsic</i> s.53)
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. Pries Act 1986 31.98	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged at Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold ***	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73	- 22.73 7 CEO grants u es. Pries Act 1986 97198 31.98 4.77	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7 52.5
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged at Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function with alcohol consumed or sold	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36	- 22.73 7 CEO grants u es. Pries Act 1986 97 97 98 97 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function with alcohol consumed or sold	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. pries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function without alcohol consumed or sold - foov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions**	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. eries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82	200.0 250.0 use outsid s.53) 351.7 52.8 176.4 88.2
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function without alcohol consumed or sold - Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions *	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. pries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged at Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function without alcohol consumed or sold - Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions * Patio, Kitchen & Toilets Only	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. eries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions * Patio, Kitchen & Toilets Only Rental - per day or part thereof	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemeter 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18 N	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. pries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82 IO CHARGE	200.0 250.0 use outsic s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2 42.0
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) *** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs *** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without CL of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - local community/sporting group functions* - local community/sporting roup functions* - local community/sporting roup functions - local community/sporting roup functions* - local community/sporting roup functions* - local community/sporting roup functions * - local community/sporting roup function function function with alcohol consumed or sold - any function with alcohol consumed or sold	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemeter 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18 N 240.55	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. eries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82 IO CHARGE 24.05	200.0 250.0 use outsia s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2 42.0 264.6
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) *** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs *** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions * Patio, Kitchen & Toiles Only Rental - per day or part thereof - any function with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - any function with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat b effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18 N 240.55 38.18	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. pries Act 1986 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82 IO CHARGE 24.05 3.82	200.0 250.0 use outsia s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2 42.0 264.6 42.0
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) ** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs ** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - function without alcohol sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions * Patio, Kitchen & Toilets Only Rental - per day or part thereof - any function with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - function without alcohol sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions * Patio, Kitchen & Toilets Only Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or so	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat o effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18 N 240.55 38.18 120.27	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. pries Act 1986 31.98 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82 IO CHARGE 24.05 3.82 12.03	s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2 42.0 264.6 42.0 132.3
Bond Chair Hire (lost/damaged chairs charged at \$25ea. If loss/damage exceeds this amount hirer to pay difference.) *** Council Employees must erect & remove Shade Tents and Chairs *** Hire of Shade Tents and Chairs must be associated with a funeral or burial Hearse Hire - per day - no applicable bond *** ***Hearse Hire is not available for use other than between Meekatharra town site and Meekatharra Cemetery without Cl of this, hearse is to be floated to location and additional costs associated with this will be charged a Council must advertise Cemetery charges in the Government Gazette at least 14 days prior to the fees coming into RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES TOWN HALL Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers Complete Facility Rental - per day or part thereof - function with alcohol consumed or sold - Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions - local community/sporting group functions** - shire functions * Patio, Kitchen & Toiles Only Rental - per day or part thereof - any function with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold - any function with alcohol consumed or sold - fundraising event	200.00 227.27 EO's consent. If at Plant Hire rat b effect (Cemete 319.77 47.73 160.36 80.18 38.18 N 240.55 38.18	- 22.73 CEO grants u es. pries Act 1986 4.77 16.04 8.02 3.82 IO CHARGE 24.05 3.82	200.0 250.0 use outsid s.53) 351.7 52.5 176.4 88.2 42.0 264.6 42.0

2022/2023

			2022/2023	
	Description	Charge	GST	Total
ECREATION & COMM	IUNITY SERVICES			
OWN HALL (Continue	ed)			
community/Sporting Group	s & Ratepayers (Continued)			
	use - refundable if left clean & undamaged			
	- any function with alcohol consumed or sold	865.00	-	865.
	- function without alcohol consumed or sold	425.00	-	425.
	- electronic key bond	100.00	-	100
	- swipe card bond	30.00	-	30
ommercial or Traders				
Rental - per day o	or part thereof	295.91	29.59	325
	use - refundable if left clean & undamaged			
	- Commercial or Trader	560.00	-	560
	- electronic key bond	100.00	-	100
	- swipe card bond	30.00	-	30
dditional Charges				
	ng After Hire - anything in excess of 3 hours cleaning - charged per hour	74.55	7.45	82
	e Caused During Period of Hire		T + 25% Adn	
			20,0,10	
Equipment Hire (cost per h				
Projector & Scree	n		O CHARGE	
Tables & Chairs			O CHARGE	
Hot Water Urn		11.18	1.12	12.
Crockery & Cutler		4455	4 45	40
	- 50 settings	14.55	1.45	16 32
	- 100 settings - 150 settings	29.09 43.64	2.91	<u>32</u> 48
		43.64	4.36	48
	- 200 settings	58.18	5.82	64
Equipment bond -	- refundable if left clean & undamaged			
	 Urn & Crockery/Cutlery (only one bond required) 	55.00	-	55
	Lost/damaged crockery - charged per piece - to be taken out of the bond	9.09	0.91	10
	Lost/damaged cutlery - charged per piece - to be taken out of the bond	4.55	0.45	5
	If charge exceeds bond the excess is to be invoiced.			

*** "Fundraising event" is defined as an event publicly advertised, for charitable or not-for-profit purposes, organised by a 'local' group.

**** Equipment hire is only available in conjunction with Town Hall hire

SPORTS COMPLEX

Community/Sporting Groups & Ratepayers

<u>Complete Facility - includes Complex building, oval & toilets</u> Rental - per day or part thereof

- any function with alcohol consumed or sold	240.55	24.05	264.60
 fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold *** 	38.18	3.82	42.00
- function without alcohol consumed or sold	120.27	12.03	132.30
- Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions	60.14	6.01	66.15
 local community/sporting group functions** 	28.64	2.86	31.50
- shire functions *		NO CHARGE	E

2022/2023

	Description	Charge	2022/2023 GST	Total
	· · ·	Charge	007	Total
CREATION & COMMUNI	TY SERVICES			
ORTS COMPLEX (Contil	nued)			
Oval & Toilets only				
Rental - per day or par				
	- any function with alcohol consumed or sold	120.27	12.03	132.
	- fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold ***	19.09	1.91	21
	- function without alcohol consumed or sold	60.14	6.01	66
	- Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions		IO CHARGE	
	- local community/sporting group functions**		IO CHARGE	
	- shire functions *	N	IO CHARGE	
Complex Building & To				
Rental - per day or par		100.44	40.04	400
	- any function with alcohol consumed or sold	180.41	18.04	198
	- fundraising event with alcohol consumed or sold ***	28.64	2.86	31
	- function without alcohol consumed or sold	90.20	9.02	99
	- Gov't (inc schools) sponsored functions	45.10	4.51	49
	- local community/sporting group functions**	21.48	2.15	23
	- shire functions *	N	IO CHARGE	
Bonds for facility use -	refundable if left clean & undamaged			
-	- any function with alcohol consumed or sold	810.00	-	810
	- function without alcohol consumed or sold	425.00	-	425
	- electronic key bond	100.00	-	100
mercial or Traders	· · ·			
Rental of complete fac	ility - per day or part thereof	221.93	22.19	244
Bonds for facility use -	refundable if left clean & undamaged			
	- Commercial or Trader	550.00	-	550
	- Electronic key bond	100.00	-	100
itional Charges - May Be De	ducted from Bond			
	ter Hire - anything in excess of 1 hour cleaning - charged per hour	74.55	7.45	82
	used During Period of Hire		T + 25% Adm	-
	<u> </u>			
inmont Uiro (ooot nor hiro)**				
ipment Hire (cost per hire)** Smart TV		Ν		
Smart TV			IO CHARGE	
Smart TV Tables & Chairs		Ν	IO CHARGE	12
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn				12
Smart TV Tables & Chairs	- 50 settings	Ν	IO CHARGE	
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn	- 50 settings - 100 settings	N 11.18	10 CHARGE 1.12 1.45	16
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn	- 100 settings	N 11.18 14.55 29.09	IO CHARGE 1.12 1.45 2.91	16 32
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn	- 100 settings - 150 settings	N 11.18 14.55	10 CHARGE 1.12 1.45	16 32 48
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn Crockery & Cutlery	- 100 settings - 150 settings - 200 settings	N 11.18 14.55 29.09 43.64	IO CHARGE 1.12 1.45 2.91 4.36	16 32 48
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn Crockery & Cutlery	- 100 settings - 150 settings - 200 settings ndable if left clean & undamaged	N 11.18 14.55 29.09 43.64 58.18	IO CHARGE 1.12 1.45 2.91 4.36	16 32 48 64
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn Crockery & Cutlery Equipment bond - refu	- 100 settings - 150 settings - 200 settings ndable if left clean & undamaged - Urn & Crockery/Cutlery	N 11.18 14.55 29.09 43.64 58.18 55.00	IO CHARGE 1.12 1.45 2.91 4.36 5.82 -	16 32 48 64 55
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn Crockery & Cutlery Equipment bond - refu Lost/damaged crocker	- 100 settings - 150 settings - 200 settings ndable if left clean & undamaged - Urn & Crockery/Cutlery y - charged per piece - to be taken out of the bond	N 11.18 14.55 29.09 43.64 58.18 55.00 9.09	IO CHARGE 1.12 1.45 2.91 4.36 5.82 - 0.91	12 16 32 48 64 55 55
Smart TV Tables & Chairs Hot Water Urn Crockery & Cutlery Equipment bond - refu Lost/damaged crocker	- 100 settings - 150 settings - 200 settings ndable if left clean & undamaged - Urn & Crockery/Cutlery	N 11.18 14.55 29.09 43.64 58.18 55.00	IO CHARGE 1.12 1.45 2.91 4.36 5.82 -	16 32 48 64 55

* Shire function means an event organised directly by the Shire. Eligibility for Shire functions must be authorised by CEO and be included in the year's budget. It is further defined as an event for which all expenses are paid for directly by the Shire and all income is received direct to the Shire.

** Local is defined as a group or organisation permanently based within the Shire of Meekatharra.

*** "Fundraising event" is defined as an event publicly advertised, for charitable or not-for-profit purposes, organised by a 'local' group.

**** Equipment hire is only available in conjunction with Sports Complex hire.

2022/2023

			2022/2023	
	Description	Charge	GST	Total
RECR	EATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES			
COUR Court H	<u>T HIRE</u>			
Court H	- Basketball (Light fees apply for night use)	N	O CHARGE	
	- Tennis (Light fees apply for night use)		O CHARGE	
	- Volleyball (Light fees apply for night use)		O CHARGE	
	- Squash - per hour (by Token)	9.09	0.91	10.00
Lights				
	Court Lights - per hour for Tennis & Basketball (Honour system)	9.09	0.91	10.00
	Oval Lights - per hour	0.91	0.09	1.00
Court H	ire Key Bond			
	- Night Light Key Bond	50.00	-	50.00
	- Squash Court Key Bond	50.00	-	50.00
	DV			
<u>LIBRA</u>				
l ost & d	amaged Library books	AT C	OST PLUS 2	20%
	Join Library	20.00	-	20.00
	* Only Non WA Residents who cannot provide a library card from any other WA Library			
	Event Ticket Sales DVD Sales		0 - \$30 Inclue 0 - \$20 Inclue	
	Market Stalls - Entry for Stall Holder		O CHARGE	
	Market Stalls - Table Hire		O CHARGE	
	Market Stalls - Festival		O CHARGE	
	T-Shirt sales for Festivals		olus up to 50	
	Showbags		olus up to 50	
	General Merchandise Food and Refreshments sold at events		olus up to 50 lus up to 100	
	* Price is to be rounded to nearest \$5 for the ease of cash handling.			170
GYMN	1EMBERSHIP			
0	al Gym Memberships			
	- monthly	29.10	2.90	32.00
	- monthly concession*	14.55	1.45	16.00
	- annually	318.18	31.82	350.00
	- annually concession*	159.09	15.91	175.00
	* Available upon presentation of valid concession card (Health Care, Pensioner, Senior, Veteran)			
Cancella	tion during Cooling Off Period - Administration Charge	18.18	1.82	20.00
Gym Sw	ipe Card Bond	50.00	-	50.00
	* Access is restricted to people 16 years and older.			
<u>SWIMI</u>	MING POOL			
General	Admissions			
2 00 . U	<u>Season</u>			
	A duit	00.01	0.00	100.00

- Adult	90.91	9.09	100.00
- Adult Concessional	45.45	4.55	50.00
- Child (5 - 17 years old)	45.45	4.55	50.00
- Child (5 - 17 years old) Concessional	22.73	2.27	25.00
- Family (2 Adults & 3 Children)	181.82	18.18	200.00
- Family (2 Adults & 3 Children) Concessional	90.91	9.09	100.00

<u>Monthly</u>

- Adult	27.27	2.73	30.00
- Adult (concessional)	22.73	2.27	25.00
- Child (5 - 17 years old)	13.64	1.36	15.00
- Family (2 Adults & 3 Children)	54.55	5.45	60.00

2022/2023

	Description	Charge	2022/2023 GST	Total
RECREATION & COMM	IUNITY SERVICES			
SWIMMING POOL (Con	<u>ntinued)</u>			
Seneral Admissions				
Weekly				
	- Adult	9.09	0.91	10.0
	- Adult (concessional)	6.36	0.64	7.0
	- Child (5 - 17 years old)	4.55	0.45	5.0
	- Family (2 Adults & 3 Children)	18.18	1.82	20.0
Daily				
<u> </u>	- Adult	2.73	0.27	3.0
	- Adult (concessional)	0.91	0.09	1.0
	- Child (5 - 17 years old)	1.82	0.18	2.0
	- Family (2 Adults & 3 Children)	5.45	0.55	6.0
	- Child (under 5 years old) accompanied by adult	N	IO CHARGE	
* Available upon p	resentation of valid concession card (Health Care, Pensioner, Senior, Veteran)			
chool Activities				
chool Activities	- Adult - Spectator	N	IO CHARGE	
	- Student		IO CHARGE	
	- Supervising Teachers & Adults		IO CHARGE	
wim Vac Classes (Run by	the Education Department during school holidays)			
	- For enrolled participants and spectators	N	IO CHARGE	
ool Hire				
Hire of pool after	hours - per hour	54.55	5.45	60.0
Bond for facility us	se - refundable if left clean & undamaged	300.00	-	300.0
	* After hours pool hire is subject to Pool Manager availability.			
NDOOR CRICKET CEN	ITRE			
ndoor Cricket / Netball Hire -	per game	13.64	1.36	15.0
electronic Key Bond		100.00	-	100.0
lectronic rey Bond		100.00		100.0
COMMUNITY BUS HIRE	=			
Only available for Local Cor	nmunity Groups*			
-	arra townsite - per day			
	- allowance of 200 km per day	113.64	11.36	125.0
	- over allowance each km > 200	0.29	0.03	0.3
Within Meekathar				
	- per day	113.64	11.36	125.0
	- per hour	11.36	1.14	12.5
Bond on all bus h	ires (linked to insurance excess)	560.00	-	560.0
	(if required on return)	Cos	t + 8% per lit	re

 Refuelling of bus (if required on return)
 Cost + 8% per litre

 Cleaning of the bus (if required on return)
 \$30 per hour (minimum \$100.00)

* Local Community Groups are defined as Schools, 'Not-for-Profits' or Church Groups permanently based within the Shire of Meekatharra. Individuals, profit-making groups and businesses are NOT able to hire the bus due to insurance reasons.

LLOYD'S PLAZA CENTRE

Short Term Hire

Conference Room - per hour (minimum of 4 hour hire at any time)	11.36	1.14	12.50
Shop - per day	68.18	6.82	75.00
Hairdressing Salon - per day	68.18	6.82	75.00
Gallery - per day	68.18	6.82	75.00
Gallery - per week	136.36	13.64	150.00
Gallery - per month	227.27	22.73	250.00
Cleaning (in excess of 1 hour) or repair of damage caused during period of hire	AT COST	r + 25% Adn	nin Fee

Cleaning costs of common areas factored into hire charges All hire subject to Centre Management approval

PICTURE GARDENS

Venue Hire

Rental of complete facility - per day or part thereof	45.45	4.55	50.00
Bond for key and facility - refundable if left clean & undamaged	300.00	-	300.00
Cleaning (in excess of 1 hour) or repair of damage caused during period of hire	AT COST	+ 25% Adm	in Fee

2022/2023

Description	2 Charge	2022/2023 GST	Total
Description	Charge	031	TOLAI
TRANSPORT & WORKS			
<u>AIRPORT</u>			
Landing Fees			
Small Aircraft Annual Landing Fee*	227.27	22.73	250.0
* Only available to Ratepayers. MTOW up to 1,500 kg. On application only. Annual = July to June.			
Defence Force - Fee set by Australian Airport Association and Department of Defence.			
General & Charter (RPT are exempt) - per tonne			
- aircraft < 5,700 kg MTOW	15.00	1.50	16.5
- aircraft > 5,700 kg MTOW	20.00	2.00	22.0
Minimum Charge any one landing - \$22.00 incl GST			
RPT flights - per head (in lieu of landing fees)	13.64	1.36	15.0
**Regular Charter flights - per head (in addition to landing fees for aircrafts > 5,700kg MTOW)	22.73	2.27	25.0
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by	22.73	2.27	25.0
	22.73	2.27	25.0
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued)	22.73	2.27	25.0
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly			
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued)	22.73 97.09 97.09	<u>9.71</u> 9.71	106.8
 * Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by <u>AIRPORT (Continued)</u> Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 	97.09	9.71	106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by <u>AIRPORT (Continued)</u> Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly <u>1800hrs - 2200hrs each</u> <u>2200hrs - 0600hrs each</u> Other Fees	97.09 97.09	9.71 9.71	25.0 106.8 106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04	9.71 9.71	106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by <u>AIRPORT (Continued)</u> Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly <u>1800hrs - 2200hrs each</u> <u>2200hrs - 0600hrs each</u> Other Fees	97.09 97.09	9.71 9.71	106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card)	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04	9.71 9.71	106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04	9.71 9.71	106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by <u>AIRPORT (Continued)</u> Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card) CROSSOVERS - AS PER POLICY	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04 Cost plus 20%	9.71 9.71	106.8 106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card)	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04 Cost plus 20%	9.71 9.71	106.8 106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by <u>AIRPORT (Continued)</u> Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card) CROSSOVERS - AS PER POLICY	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04 Cost plus 20%	9.71 9.71 4 0% of Actual mum of \$150	106.8 106.8 Cost to a
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card) CROSSOVERS - AS PER POLICY Sealed crossover to a kerbed and drained sealed road - First on rateable assessment only Sealed crossover to unkerbed roads (sealed or unsealed) - First on rateable assessment only	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04 Cost plus 20% Subsidy of 5 maxi Subsidy of 5 maxi	9.71 9.71 4 0% of Actual mum of \$15 0% of Actual mum of \$15	106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by <u>AIRPORT (Continued)</u> Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card) CROSSOVERS - AS PER POLICY Sealed crossover to a kerbed and drained sealed road - First on rateable assessment only	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04 Cost plus 20% Subsidy of 5 maxi Subsidy of 5 maxi	9.71 9.71 4 0% of Actual mum of \$15/ 0% of Actual mum of \$10/ 0% of Actual	106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10
* Advise RPT, Charter Operators, RFDS and other regular users of any change within 7 business days of adoption by AIRPORT (Continued) Call Out Fees - Airport Contractor charges customer directly 1800hrs - 2200hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each 2200hrs - 0600hrs each Other Fees Diesel fuel sales ASIC (Australian Security Identification Card) CROSSOVERS - AS PER POLICY Sealed crossover to a kerbed and drained sealed road - First on rateable assessment only Sealed crossover to unkerbed roads (sealed or unsealed) - First on rateable assessment only	97.09 97.09 Cost plus \$0.04 Cost plus 20% Subsidy of 5 maxi Subsidy of 5 maxi Subsidy of 5 maxi	9.71 9.71 4 0% of Actual mum of \$15 0% of Actual mum of \$15	106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10

STANDPIPE WATER

Standpipe Water (potable)*

For consumers of less than 20,000 litres per financial year	NO CHARGE
For consumers of over 20,000 litres per financial year	per kL - COST PLUS 100%
Charge is calculated at the Water Corporation Charge** plus 100%.	

* Consumers to advise of quantity taken each time to allow for the appropriate charge to be applied. **From the most recent invoice/notice received from Water Corporation.

2022/2023

	2022/2023		
Description	Charge	GST	Total

TRANSPORT & WORKS

Rates -

PLANT HIRE / PRIVATE WORKS

er hour				
Grader	245	45 24.55	270.00	
Loader	210	91 21.09	232.00	
Bulldozer D6N	245	45 24.55	270.00	
Vibrating Roller	210	91 21.09	232.00	
Tractor	140.	91 14.09	155.00	
10 - 12 Tonne Truck	140	91 14.09	155.00	
5 - 7 Tonne Truck	140	91 14.09	155.00	
Prime Mover	175.	45 17.55	193.00	
Tandem Axle Tipping Trailer (Plus Applicable Truck Hire)	88	18 8.82	97.00	
Tri Axle Low Loader (Plus Applicable Truck Hire)	268	18 26.82	295.00	
Road Broom (Plus Applicable Truck Hire)	85.	45 8.55	94.00	
Multi Tyre Roller - 16 Tonne	211.	58 21.16	232.74	
Materials used	CC	COST PLUS 20% + GST		
Provision of labour only	CC	COST PLUS 20% + GST		

* All prices include an operator; dry hire of Shire plant not available * Penalty of \$35.00 per hour for hires outside normal works crew hours * Availability of Plant subject to Works Program

* Council may decline any request to perform private works * Council Policy 04.04 - Private Hire of Plant applies